Table 7 shows the result of the IRR calculations of the proposed project activity without and with CER
revenue from CDM registration. It can be seen that the IRR without CER revenue is below the benchmark
/ loan rate and that revenue from the CDM makes the proposed project more financially attractive.

Table 7. Investment analysis of the proposed project (IRR)

Project IRR (post tax)
without CDM with CDM

8.03% 13.63%

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is used for assessing the perceived uncertainties by identifying the key variables
such as capital investments, costs, prices, etc., and assessing potential impacts of their variation on the
economic performance of the proposed project.

With regard to a financial analysis of a wind farm project, the main variables that influence the IRR
include:
1) Cost per turbine;
2) O&M cost;
3) On-grid tariff
4) Generation

By changing these parameters within the range between -10% and +10% from the default value, the IRR

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 13

sensitivity can be analysed.

Table 8 IRR sensitivity analysis for the project
Variable -10% +10%
Investment cost per turbine 10.49% 7.35%
Annual O&M costs 9.17% 8.35%
Tariff 6.77% 10.72%
Generation 6.77% 10.72%

The sensitivity analysis shows that without CER revenue the IRR of the project is unlikely to reach the
benchmark 12%. Investment per turbine would need to be dramatically reduced, by more than 10% for
the project to reach the benchmark. It is highly unlikely that investment would be reduced by such a large
margin. Similarly, the project would need to either obtain a much higher feed in tariff or have much
greater generation then expected. However, it is not expected that the tariff will be increased. It is also not
expected that generation will be much greater than expected, as the estimate is based on long term wind